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March 19, 2025

Megan Backos
Planner / Project Lead | Planning & Development
Halifax Regional Municipality

RE: Revisions prior to decision for PLANAPP-2024-01061
Dear Megan,

| hope this email finds you well. This resubmission reflects changes made to the application
based on comments from the Team Review that fell under the “Prior to Decision Requirements”
(Comments 10 through 32) that weren't addressed in the resubmission prior to community
engagement. The responses to the feedback gathered during the commmunity engagement
phase are included here and have also been uploaded as a separate document.

The following additions and changes are reflected in the design rationale in blue:

« (10. Indoor amenity space: changes found under Residential Use Provisions on page 8

« (1. Plans revised to accommodate B+W printing: see Site Plan v3 on page 15 and Landscape
Planv3 on page 16

« (C12.Site Plan revisions: see Site Plan v3 on page 15
« (C12d. See parking section A7 submitted as a separate document.

« (C13+C18. Preliminary Landscape Plan revisions, including additional detail to the trail
connections proposed for the east and west adjoining properties: changes reflected in
Landscape Planv3 on page 16

o (C14+4 C29. Adherence to Policy BW-67 and further information on proposed recreation
areas: changes found under Parks and Open Space on page 10 and in the Landscape Plan v3

« (15, Built Form Requirements: Elevations for the low-rise and mid-rise building typologies
have been submitted separately to be included as schedules in the development
agreement, the low-rise building elevation can also be found on page 17

« (C16+C30. A preliminary stormwater management plan was ordered from DesignPoint
Engineering and submitted as a separate document.

« (C19. Communications with Halifax Water are in progress, see page 10.
« (C20. There are no plans to subdivide the property.

o C21. An ARIA has been ordered from Davis Maclntyre & Associates. It will be submitted to
the online portal once it was been received.

o (C22-27.N/A

« (C28. Creation of non-disturbance zone for ecological corridor through the site is reflected
on Landscape Plan v3 and elaborated on in Environmental Protection on page 9 and Parks
and Open Space on page 10

« (C31. Confirmation of the existence of a green retention roof above the recreational deck can
be found under Environmental Protection on page 9

« (C32. Awetland and watercourse delineation was completed for this property (see p. 8) and
has been uploaded to the online portal as part of this resubmission.

Table 1. Summary of land use and built form characteristics

Land use / Built form

Characteristics

Entry street from Larry Uteck (+ path to Hammonds Plains)
Carriage way 6.0m
Sidewalks 1.6m
Bike path 2.0m
Trail (west side) 2.0m
Building setback 1.4m
Swales 0.6m

Community streets

Carriage way

1im wide (see drawings for more details)

Low-rise terraced multi-unit residential

Maximum building height

14.6m (4 floors)

Front setback 1.6m
Front entrance setback 3.2m
Maximum streetwall height 14.6m
Streetwall stepback 1.6m

Maximum building dimensions

Variable - as shown in plan

Mid-rise multi-unit residential & commercial

Maximum building height

29.2m (8 floors)

Front setback 1.6m
Front entrance setback 3.2m
Maximum streetwall height 14.6m
Streetwall stepback 1.6m

Maximum building dimensions

Variable - as shown in plan

Parking
Total surface parking 38 spaces
Total underground parking 145 spaces

Parkland + Open Space

Total parkland

2455 square metres (15.7%)

Community park (active recreation)

895 square metres

Community park (passive recreation)

1560 square metres

Non-disturbance zone

5593 square metres




n EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

OSO planning + design has prepared and is submitting an updated development agreement
application on behalf of Harmony Park Developments to develop on parcel (PID 00645846)
located in Bedford West. The updated development agreement application includes a Site
Plan, rationale, and supporting materials.

Harmony Parks Development owns a 9.3 acres of land close to the intersection of Larry
Uteck Boulevard and Hammonds Plains Road. It can be accessed from both streets, although
this development agreement application only proposes an access route from Larry Uteck
Boulevard and a walkway/bike path that extends to Larry Uteck Boulevard.

Harmony Park Developments has a vision of using their large lot in Bedford West Special
Planning Area 1+12 to develop a walkable neighbourhood, built around open space and ample
recreation opportunities. It is fully aligned with municipal and provincial strategic planning
initiatives, as well as environmental and climate change objectives.

The site plan shows the disposition of uses, open space and community infrastructure, which
includes:

« 5 mixed-use residential and commercial buildings

= 3 low-rise terraced residential buildings with bike storage built into stairwells, Twith
ground-floor commercial and 2 with areas for underground parking

= 2 mid-rise residential buildings up to 8 floors with elevator service, one with
ground-level commercial and both with underground parking

« Undergound parking space for 145 vehicles

« Surface guest parking with space for 30 vehicles

The Harmony Park land is currently undeveloped greenfield. The landscape plan highlights:
1large recreational deck with a green roof

« 2 community parks covering 15.7% of the lot, 1for active recreation uses and 1for
passive recreation areas whose design and infrastructure invite play or rest

« 5593 sgm of non-disturbance zone for natural wildlife corridors

+ Lots of untouched forested, green space

« Potential pedestrian linkages to adjacent lots
Water and sanitary/sewage can be connected to already existing lines that have enough
capacity for the proposed 112 residential units and 10,000 square feet of commercial
development. The density proposed complies with the maximum population density shown

in Schedule PG-4 of the Bedford LUB (27.5 people per acre) and includes a small approved
density transfer of 14 people from an adjacent property.

The traffic impact statement was prepared by DesignPoint, an engineering consulting firm,
and confirms that the site’s access route will work with current traffic flows.

REGIONAL LOCATION MAP

SITE LOCATION MAP
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EDESIGN + POLICY RATIONALE

Harmony Park land is classified BW-CDD1, according to the Bedford Land-
Use By-Law, Schedule A. Policy BW-59b of the Bedford West secondary municipal planning
strategy (SPS) states that the BW-CDD1 zone is intended for sites that will accommodate
large-scale mixed use communities, and that these developments must be negotiated by
development agreement per Policy BW-60, and that the provisions in Policy BW-76 will apply
in lieu of the general provisions for development.

Inthe Regional Plan, the proposed development falls within a designated growth area with an
approved secondary planning strategy (Bedford West). Our design is reflective of large-scale
mixed use communities and of the characteristics that the Regional Plan identifies for urban
district growth centres in Table 3-1 of the Regional Plan (p. 40).

Harmony Park Intentions

'Municipal
/ Planning

Strategy

The Harmony Park proposal meets and exceeds HRM's policy objectives and guidelines. The
intention of this development is to create a walkable, inclusive and resilient neighbourhood,
built around open space and existing public transit, and connected by *streets™ built for people
and play. We hope that this plan serves as a demonstration of what is possible when sites are
built more intensively, work with the land, create housing that is more affordable, and meet
the needs of the most vulnerable (children, youth, and the elderly), all while mitigating climate
change.

BEDFORD ZONING SCHEDULE "A"

BWCDD Badford West Comprehensive Development District
BW-CDD1  Bedford West Comprehensive Development District 1

<%  BW-CDDZ Badiord West Comprehensive Developrment District 2

Our policy and design rationale demonstrates how the proposed development fulfills the

BEDFORD ZONING, SCHEDULE A
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NEIGHBOURHOOD + BUILT FORM

Bedford West is composed of large, undeveloped lots that fall within the urban service
boundary, making it a great location for new neighbourhoods. The proposed Harmony Park
development reflects the policies HRM has established for the site, specifically:

Policy BW-60(b) site and building design support a compact, mixed-use
neighbourhood containing a mix of housing forms with pedestrian-
oriented building facades and designs.

The proposed development consists of 5 buildings occupying 7200 sgm of the 38,600 sqm
available on the site, covering only 18.4% of the available land. The development is mixed-use,
with the majority of built infrastructure dedicated to residential, with two of the buildings
hosting ground-floor commercial. All ground-floor commercial is centrally located on the west
side of the street on the first (grade-level) floor of building B.

All the buildings are compact and generally fall into two categories: 3- to 4-floor walkups built
as connected terrace housing, and 6- to 8-floor mid rise elevator buildings (of which there

will be 2). These building types represent the “missing middle” and “gently density” proposed
by the HRM accelerator fund. There is some emphasis on providing larger, family units and
exploring how these unit types can work for children.

The buildings are all pedestrian-oriented in that they are free of vehicle parking on building
frontages. The low-rise buildings allow the front doors of individual units to be accessed from
grade instead of having to go through the building. Giving residents their own front door is

an important design choice because it allows apartment living to create a sense of privacy,
security, and convenience similar to that of a single-family home. As HRM prioritizes and plans
for high-density within the urban service boundary, it is vital that density is compatible with
growing a family, providing more affordable housing, and organizing buildings around streets
and open space.

BW-60(f) the subdivision of land;

The land will not need to be subdivided, because it will be one development project that is
accessed from Larry Uteck Blvd. It may be built sequentially as construction projects roughly
corresponding to the building number.

Although there is potential for a road to run right through the lot, connecting Larry Uteck
Blvd with Hammonds Plains Rd, it is not part of this current application, and would only be
proposed with any possible future development on the site. There is a proposed pedestrian
and bike path that extends from the entry street to Hammonds Plains Road.

BW-60(g) the phasing of development;

While construction may be phased, there is no planned phasing of development. The intention
is to build all the infrastructure proposed in this application at the same time. Potential future
development could occur if more density becomes available at some future point, which would
include extending the driveway to create a connection to Hammonds Plains Rd. (indicated

on the site plan). Any future development is dependant on increased sanitary sewer capacity
and improved public transit. The current proposal builds on one portion of the site, the total
maximum density currently allowed on the entire site.

SITE PLAN
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BW-60(c) the distribution of overall densities between different
development blocks, phases and land owners;

This development agreement application is only in reference to one lot owned by one property
owner. Due to the large lot size, the overall density currently allowed on the lot (including
density transferred from an adjacent landowner) will be used. The intention is to build all the
allowable density on one portion of the site to protect the central area of the site as natural/
open space.

In the spirit of the recently approved Housing Accelerator Fund (HAF), we recognize that it’s
necessary to build more housing to make housing more affordable and to deal with climate
change. In Bedford West—as in most suburbs—the housing required to meet demand cannot
be built without increasing the density. In anticipation that infrastructure will be improved,

we are now concentrating development in the southern portion of the site to leave the
opportunity to more than double the density on our site. Doubling the density would just meet
the threshold for rapid transit viability.

BW-60(e) provisions to account for any population density transfers;

Our site capacity and density caluclation table on the right shows the density transfer
calculations that have been negotiated with the landowner of an adjacent lot, and approved by
the Executive Panel on Housing.

RESIDENTIAL USE PROVISIONS

Amenity Space

Our design goes above and beyond the urban standard for indoor amenity space. The mid-rise
and low-rise building typologies both provide 13.3 square metres of indoor amenity space per
unit (C10). Residents will also have exclusive access to outdoor amenity space in the form of
shared green rooftops (C13a), and private balconies/terraces.

Site Capacity and Density Calculation

1.

Density Allowed on Harmony Park Property

PID # 00645846
Permitted Density:
Lot Area: 9.3 acre

255.75 people

Density Transferred from Neighboring Property (within Special Planning Area 12+1)

27.5 person/acre

Number of People:

PID # 00645820

Permitted Density: 27.5 person/acre

Lot Area: 0.7645 acre

Number of People: 21.02 people
Density Utilized: 7 people

Density Transferred: 14 people

Total Density on Harmony Park Property (permitted + transferred)

255.75+14 =269.75 people
Commercial Area Proposed and Density Allocated for Commercial Use

Total # of people =

Required commercial Area: 10000 ft2=929.03 sq m2
Number of Litres (@6 L/ sq m): 557418 L

Number of people (@ 300 L/person): 18.58 people

Density Allocated for Residential Use and Number of Units

=Total Density - Commercial Density
=269.75-18.58

= 25117 people

=112 units

Density allocated for residential use

Total number of residential units(@ 2.25 people/unit)
on Harmony Park Property



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

BW-60(k) protection of sensitive environmental features and any natural
wildlife corridors located within the site;

The protection of sensitive environmental features is reflected in our landscape plan (see page
9). The northwest corner of the lot has a wet area that extends from the pond in the adjacent
lot. Our proposed development respects the 30.0m buffer mandated in the Bedford West
SPS (Policy BW-74). Additionally, we will take advantage of green infrastructure to mitigate any
potential stormwater runoff into the watercourse.

To ensure utmost protection, our landscape plan shows how we are leaving the hardwood

cover untouched, and designating 5593 sgm in the central part of the site as a non-disturbance

zone, which will act as an ecological corridor for all living things traveling from John's Pond to
the east of the site (C28). Our non-disturbance area has been delineated according to Policy
BW-10.

BW-76(e) the subject lands are suitable for development in terms of
the steepness of grades, locations of watercourses, wetlands, and
susceptibility to flooding; and

The land on which the proposed development is sited is suitable for development. The slope on

the portion of the site being developed has a max slope of 10/200m, or 1:20. Although a large
area of SA-12 has runoff that flows into the Paper Mill Lake watershed, meaning sensitivity
and care are of the utmost importance when developing, our site is not part of the watershed.
There is one pond with a wetland that extends into our site—this has been considered in our
design by respecting the 30.0m riparian buffer required in sub-area 12 per Policy BW-74. The
area is not susceptible to flooding. The wetland also does not exceed 2000sgm and so policy
E-15is not applicable.

The steepness of grades will not be an issue in the development. Our site plan shows how we
took care in our design not to cut across the land’s contours, and the runoff flows away from
the watercourse in the northwest of our property. The buildings are carefully placed to work
with the topography and respect natural drainage patterns.

Measures will be taken to limit storm water runoff by:

« Green roofs—the intention is to make all roofs green to catch more recycled water,
including the green retention roof on top of the recreational deck behind Building A
(C3).

« Capturing, storing and reusing rain water,

« Strictly limiting hard surface areas (parking areas will be porous surfaces)

« Respecting natural drainage to reduce the load on storm sewers (i.e. swales along the
driveway)

These measures will be reflected in the preliminary stormwater management plan being
provided by DesignPoint Engineering (C16 4+ C31).
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PARKS AND OPEN SPACES.

BW-60(h) parks and open spaces that provide the full range of recreation
and open spaces needed to serve the community;

Our proposed development offers a wide variety of recreational activity. The landscape plan
shows a recreational deck behind Building A and three areas designated for landscaped

park and recreation space whose design and infrastructure will invite both play and rest.

The recreational deck meets the grade on the southwest side of Building A. This subtle

design decision allows the deck to be an extension of the natural landscape, and prioritizes
pedestrians entering the site over cars. The ample existing tree cover will remain untouched by
our proposed development, offering residents and visitors the feeling of privacy, serenity, and
closeness to nature, despite the suburban location.

BW-67. BW-CDD development agreements shall prioritize the development of one or
more large community parks intended to accommodate active and passive recreation
uses, and a number of park features.

The Regional Subdivision by-law sets criteria for parkland classification, and sets the typical
area of acommunity park as 0.1ha urban pocket park, which is 1000 square meters of
parkland. Typical subdivision requires 10% of the total land area to be allocated to parkland.

We are providing two community parks for a total of 2455 square meters of parkland, or 15.7%
of the total area (in alignment with Policy BW-68). The majority is parkland open space with
passive recreation uses, and a smaller but still significant amount is playgrounds with active
recreation uses (see Table 2 and Landscape Plan v3) (C14). The passive recreation parkland

will front on John’s Pond and will retain its natural vegetation, as well as connect to the non-
disturbance zone that creates an ecological corridor from John’s Pond to the east of the
property generally following the wetland identified in the completed survey, as per Policy BW-
10 (C28).

There are no plans to clear vegetation within the watercourse buffer zone or ecological
corridor. At least 25% of the vegetation located within the boundaries of the two
neighbourhood parks will be retained (C29).

Beyond the parkland and non-disturbance zone, we are also leaving over 20, 000 square
meters of the site untouched, and it will remain forested and available for use as open space. It
is possible some of this untouched area will be used for potential future development, but as
stated previously a future phase is dependent on more density becoming available and is only
a hypothetical at this stage.

Table 2. Parkland and Open Space Allocation

Community Park A - active recreation use 895 sgm

Community Park B - passive recreation use 1560 sgm

Total parkland 2455 sgqm / 15.7% of total area
Non-disturbance zone 5593 sgm

Site remaining forested 20,107 sgm

LANDSCAPE PLAN




MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE

BW-76(c) impacts to Municipal infrastructure and the need, if any, to
concurrently approve by-laws to pay for growth related municipal
infrastructure;

It is our understanding', that there is capacity in the existing water, storm and sanitary
infrastructure along Larry Uteck Blvd for our proposed site and density.

BW-76(d) the proposal is appropriate and not premature by reason of:
b.the adequacy of municipal wastewater facilities, stormwater systems
or water distribution systems,

The site is within the urban service boundary and it is included in the BW-CCC agreement. Our
proposed site is not limited when it comes to connection options for water and wastewater
services. There is capacity at the pumping stations at both Larry Uteck Blvd and Hammonds
Plains Rd, and Halifax Water is putting an application in to extend the pipe from Blue Water
Road through Phase 1, 2, and 3 of the Clayton lands and then connecting to Sandy Lake on
Hammonds Plains Rd.

"Information obtained from a meeting with HRM planning staff on 05-30-24

There are questions about the sequence of development and how the sanitary sewer line
can expeditiously be extended to our site. We will continue to explore possibilities to initiate
development as soon as possible.

WATER SERVICE SYSTEM,

SCHEDULE BW-3

SANITARY SEWER SERVICING,

SCHEDULE BW-4



TRANSPORTATION CONNECTIONS

BW-60(i) transportation connection that prioritises walking, the use of
mobility devices, cycling, and transit use;

Our proposed development moves away from car-centric design and encourages walkability
and active mobility. While people may have to rely on automobiles or transit options to
commute to work, our site design incorporates pedestrian linkages to adjacent lots and widens
our driveway to create room for walkers and cyclists so that residents are encouraged to visit
services in their neighbourhood using active transportation (see site plan and landscape plan).
Additionally, HRM has some candidate bike routes planned along Hammonds Plains Rd and
Larry Uteck Blvd (see the Regional Plan’s active transportation and natural networks map on
the next page), that, if installed, would greatly improve the ability of residents and visitors to
use active transportation methods.

The majority of on-site parking is located underground not to detract from the sentiment that
our site is a location that people must drive to. Instead, our community will be promoted as a
transit-oriented development that is within walking distance of multiple existing bus routes
and future rapid transit. Although municipal infrastructure like sidewalks and bike lanes aren't
currently installed along the stretch of Larry Uteck Blvd where the site is located, the nearby
West Bedford Park + Ride enables a short automobile or shuttle commute for those worried
about safe mobility.

The design and placement of the access road from Larry Uteck Blvd is intended to serve
neighbouring property without needing to build another parallel road close by. It is also
possible and we would welcome the opportunity to connect the Mosque property and work
with the different landowners on their side of the north east property line.

BW-76(d) the proposal is appropriate and not premature by reason of:
d. the adequacy of transportation infrastructure for pedestrians, cyclists,
public transit and vehicles for travel to and within the development;

HRM is experiencing rapid growth and increased development is necessary to provide the
housing and services that people need. Bedford West has had a Secondary MPS since 2006,
so proposing development in the area is by no means premature. Clayton Developments has
received approval from the city to develop a neighbourhood in SA-12 in close proximity to our

site, and so developing our site in tandem will streamline municipal costs and focus on the area.

Moreover, the area was designated a provincial special planning area in 2022, and is a key
component of the HRM urban expansion, making this proposed development timely, relevant,
and important.

In this situation within the urban service boundary, public transit needs to catch up with the
reality of current developments planned and approved on the ground.
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RELATION TO ADJACENT LANDS

BW-60(j) development coordinated with adjacent lands and
neighbourhoods including roads, parks, open spaces, servicing, trails and
building scale transitions;

Development is coordinated with adjacent lands and neighbourhoods in that the design allows
for future pedestrian linkages to adjacent lots, and will connect to a green wildlife corridor and
active transportation trail that extends into the Clayton development.

The invitation to coordinate with adjacent landowners around road access has been extended,
and although it is not feasible at this time, we have signaled in our context plan that future
phases of this project could involve coordinating with adjacent property owners to provide
access to roads, parks, and open spaces across and between properties.

BW-76 (d) the proposal is appropriate and not premature by reason of:
c. the proximity of the proposed development to schools, parks, and
community facilities, and the capability of these services to absorb any
additional demands, and

This area is ideal for a large, mixed-use development as it is close to many grocery stores and
schools. Long daily commutes will be necessitated based on occupations, rather than need to
access services.

The proposed development is close to the new Bedford West school, and there are talks of
building another school nearby. Our design principles have ensured that the development
itself will provide parks and community facilities and accessible routes to other parks and
community facilities nearby. Additionally, the commercial space proposed in this development
will house an indoor commercial recreational space that will add to the area’s service capacity.

| % Middle
5 __\_{‘ IJ.‘ ‘ 07 . ‘\\\. - ¥ \‘\Sac kv i I Iej"\
‘ S L- \, ¥ % )

J
[

Z é \
|<_E X -
ad
|_
0% Cg)
O — Upper
U L __Tantallon b -,
- - ﬁ" % Blue Mountain- \ Cicenivay Visin
< 9 w ¢ Birch Cove LakeS%y, _ :
1 L 2 \ Built Greenways (multi use)
a'd < i o TN ¢ Wilderness Area Candidate Bike Routes
AR R N : e
|_ Dﬁ j "j';l:‘antallon 1\""' w S\ W Tim berle‘a‘ . Traditional Water Routes
g D 7 Crossroads 1, AUSNG_ SVillage e -
|_ 0 r 3 a -t % rotected Area
— < ! :)D 0 ¢ ! \-\'\-T'-\“'~._ Protected Beaches
— o F L \'H"“-v., R
U Z L b e Open Space and
< _I_ g '\l - ( \\_\ = Natural Resource Network
r - 'S Y i 1

Project Site

. Nova Scotia Islamic
Community Centre

. Summit Academy of
Active Learning

. Bedford High School

EXISTING USES & KEY DESTINATIONS

. St. John’s Anglican Church

. Industrial uses along road

12



BW-76 (f) that development regulations in the proposed development
agreement will adequately mitigate potential conflict between the
proposed development and nearby land uses, by reason of:

a. type of use(s),

Bedford West has a mix of commercial, residential and institutional (faith-based gathering)
land uses around our proposed development. The proposed development, as a mix of
residential, commercial and recreational, will complement existing uses.

b. built form of the proposed building(s),

The built form will not conflict with nearby land uses, as the height of the buildings won't be
disproportionate to the surrounding development. The Clayton development also occuring in
BW Sub-Area 12 will create continuity with our development.

c. impacts on adjacent uses, including compatibility with adjacent
residential neighbourhoods, parks, community facilities, and railway
operations,

There will be minimal impact on adjacent uses. The proposed development will be compatible
with adjacent uses as it will provide pedestrian linkages to already-existing community facilities
and recreational green space.

The concept map indicates how we would welcome connection of walkways, bikeways, streets
and open spaces with adjacent properties.

d. traffic generation, safe access to and egress from the site, and parking,

Atraffic impact study completed by DesignPoint engineering reveals the minimal impact
that the proposed development would have on traffic operations (see attached traffic impact
study):

The proposed mixed-use development on Larry Uteck Boulevard includes 112 residential units
and 10,000 ft2 of retail space. A single access is proposed for Larry Uteck Boulevard. The
development is expected to generate 59 two-way vehicle trips (22 in, 37 out) during the AM
peak hour and 68 two-way vehicle trips (38 in, 30 out) during the PM peak hour. The traffic
added by the proposed development is minimal and is not expected to have a noticeable
impact on traffic operations in the area. If a second driveway is constructed in the future off
Hammonds Plains Road, it will require sight distance review and approval.

e. open storage and signage, and impacts of lighting, noise, fumes and
other emissions.

There is no open storage or signage that will occur on site. There is some lighting for visibility
along the drivewa, but it will not be a harsh light, nor will there be other fumes or emissions on-
site that will create conflict with nearby land uses.

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF
SITE GENERATED TRAFFIC

DISTRIBUTED SITE GENERATED

TRAFFIC
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OTHER POLICY CRITERIA

BW-60(a) the proposal meets the policies and objectives of the Bedford
West Sub-Areas 1and 12, and is reasonably consistent with any other
relevant policies contained within the Regional Municipal Planning
Strategy;

This policy and design rationale has demonstrated how the proposal meets the enabling
policies for a development agreement in zone BWCDDI. It is also consistent with Table 3-1's
future characteristics of urban district growth centres from the Regional Plan, as the design
rationale outlines how our basic principles reflect the applicable land uses and design, transit,
AT and parking, open space, and cultural heritage characteristics recommended.

Other Regional Plan policies it is consistent with include T-9 and E-16.

BW-60(l) provisions to enable discharging the agreement when all terms
and obligations are fulfilled; and

BW-60(m) the general development agreement criteria outlined in Policy
BW-76.

The general development agreement criteria outlined in Policy BW-76 has been answered
congruently with enabling Policy BW-60 as we set out our design and policy rationale. A
complete list can be found in the attached policy tables document

BW-76(a) all applicable policies of the Regional Plan and of this Plan;

Applicable policies of the Regional Plan—specifically the urban design characteristics for urban
growth centres and for policies applicable to sites within the urban service boundary (Table
3-1), as well as Policy T-9 and Policy E-16 —and policies of the Bedford MPS and Bedford West
SPS—specifically the policies related to environmental protection (BW-74, BW-75)—have
been considered and adhered to in the proposed development of this site.

BW-76(b) provisions for incentive or bonus zoning, consistent with

the Interim Bonus Zoning policies in the Regional Municipal Planning
Strategy, and the method for calculating bonus zoning values set out in
the Land Use By-law;

There is no planned incentive bonus zoning.

LOW-RISE MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL

Maximum building height: 14.6m (4 floors)

Front setback: 1.6m

Front entrance setback: 3.2m

Maximum street wall: 14.6m

Streetwall setback: 1.6m

Maximum building dimensions: variable - as shown in plan

MID-RISE MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL
Maximum building height: 29.2m (8 floors)

Front setback: 1.6m

Front entrance setback: 3.2m

Maximum street wall: 14.6m

Streetwall setback: 1.6m

Maximum building dimensions: variable - as shown in plan

pedestrian walkway

2-lane bicycle path

N
N
NS
N

NUBK
N

CHARACTER + KEY FEATURES
Both building typologies are characterized by terraced
facades with balconies and shared decks (green roofs
where possible). Entrances are set back from the
streetwall to create covered entries from the street. In the
mid-rise typology, commercial entrances and dwelling
entrances both connect directly to the street.
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CONCLUSION

Our design principles capture both the spirit of doing something
quickly to meet immediate needs, as well as understanding that what
we do now, here, will affect our long term future. It will affect every
aspect of our lives, our economy, mobility, growth, environment, health
and quality of life as well as our compassion as a community to make
housing more affordable and meet the needs of the most vulnerable
including youth and elders.

We strongly support HRM's intentions to create walkable, inclusive,
resilient neighborhoods built around open space connected by public
transit with streets built for people and play. We believe that this
proposal meets those objectives.

Note that this is just the initial part of what we know really needs to
happen. Although we are maximizing current density allowed on-

site, it is our firm conviction that this area needs to be more densely
populated in order for transit to be a cost-effective investment and for
the intentions of HRM's long-term vision for urban growth districts to
be fully realized.

Smart Growth, Sustainable Living

It's more than just buildings—it's a forward-thinking
community that prioritizes environmental stewardship,
efficient land use, and modern urban living. With green roofs,

Aﬂh\[\ bike-friendly design, and preserved natural spaces, it's a
i o

blueprint for a better tomorrow.

A Greener Way to Live & Move kit
Imagine a neighborhood designed for connection, where tree-

lined paths lead to parks, where vibrant shops meet cozy homes,

and where sustainability is built into every detail. Harmony Park

Developments is making that vision a reality. _ el gggg
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